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982 SALE OF INDEX TO PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

CHAP. 4 RESOLVES, 1957 

Resolved: That any unexpended balances of the money appropriated by this 
resolve shall lapse on June 30,1959. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective January 31, 1957 

Chapter 2 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Georgianna Berthiaume of Oakland. 

Georgianna BerthiaUme j reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of $IIO be, 
and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the State Liquor Commission to 
be paid to Georgianna Berthiaume of Oakland, to reimburse her for a retail 
malt liquor license issued for the year 1956, and which she was unable to use 
because the property was destroyed by fire a week later. 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 3 

RESOLVE, Relating to Sale of Digest of Opinions of the Law Court. 

Digest of opinions of Law Court; sale and distribution. Resolved: That 
the Attorney General be, and hereby is, authorized to deliver to the State Li­
brarian all copies of the digest of the opinions of the Law Court which was 
provided for by Chapter I05 of the resolves of 1945 and chapter 186 of the re­
solves of 1949; and be it further 

Resolved: That the State Librarian be, and hereby is, authorized to fix the 
price at which such copies may be sold and delivered, and shall thereafter make 
sales at the price so fixed; beginning with Volume 147 of the Maine Reports, 
the price of said digest shall be reduced $1 whenever a volume of the Maine Re­
ports is printed, provided that no volume of the digest shall be sold at a price 
less than $IO. All proceeds from such sales shall be deposited to the credit of 
the general fund of the State; and be it further 

Resolved: That chapter IDS of the resolves of 1945, chapter 186 of the re­
solves of 1949 and chapter 146 of the resolves of 1951 be, and hereby are, 
repealed. 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 4 

RESOLVE, Relating to Sale and Distribution of Index to Private and 
Special Laws. 

Index to private and specia1lawsj sale and distribution of. Resolved: That 
the Attorney General be, and hereby is, authorized to deliver to the State Li-



FISHING IN TIM POND, FRANKLIN COUNTY 

RESOLVES, 1957 

983 

CHAP. 7 

brarian all excess copies of the index digest to the private and special laws 
from 1820 to 1944, inclusive; and be it further 

Resolved: That the State Librarian be, and hereby is, authorized to fix the 
price at which such excess copies may be sold and delivered, and shall there­
after make sales at the price so fixed. All proceeds from such sales shall 
be deposited to the credit of the general fund of the State; and be it further 

Resolved: That chapter 4 of the Resolves of 1945 be, and hereby is, repealed. 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 5 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Haley Pond, Franklin County. 

Haley pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of In­
land Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a 
rule and regulation opening Haley pond, located in the towns of Rangeley and 
Dallas, Franklin county, to ice fishing for all fish except bass during February 
and :March. 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 6 

RESOL VE, Prohibiting Live Fish as Bait in Spring Lake, Somerset County. 

Spring lake; prohibiting live fish as bait. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue 
a rule and regulation prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait at 
Spring lake, T3, R4, Somerset county. 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 7 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Tim Pond, Franklin County. 

Tim pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland 
Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and 
regulation opening Tim pond, T2, R4, Franklin county, under the general open­
water fishing regulations for Franklin county law except the use or possession 
of live fish as bait is prohibited. 

Effective August 28, 1957 
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